quarter of fiscal 2005.  The restated consolidated financial statements reflect adjustments that have no impact on the Company�s previously
reported sales or the Company�s compliance with any financial covenant under its revolving credit facility or other debt instruments.

The consolidated financial statements included in this Form 10-Q/A have been restated to reflect the adjustments described above.  The
following is a summary of the impact of the Restatement on (i) the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2004 and September 30,
2004, (ii) the consolidated statements of operations for the three months ended December 31, 2004 and 2003, and (iii) the consolidated
statements of cash flows for the three months ended December 31, 2004 and 2003. In addition, for September 30, 2004, investments in auction
rate securities have been reclassified from cash and cash equivalents to short-term investments in the consolidated balance sheet.  The
reclassification was effected as the securities had stated maturities beyond three months but are priced and traded as short-term investments due
to the liquidity provisions at specified interest rate reset dates, typically every 7, 28 or 35 days.

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET *

December 31, 2004
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Property, plant and equipment, net $ 63,423 $ 18,056 $ 81,479
Deferred income taxes � non-current 11,504 2,016 13,520
Total other assets 67,471 2,016 69,487
Total assets 260,929 20,072 281,001

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 35,251 3,782 39,033
Total current liabilities 59,124 3,782 62,906
Deferred rent and other non-current liabilities 6,733 19,961 26,694
Total liabilities 194,442 23,743 218,185
Retained earnings 3,710 (3,671) 39
Total stockholders� equity 66,487 (3,671) 62,816
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 260,929 20,072 281,001

September 30, 2004
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash and cash equivalents $ 12,867 $ (4,400) $ 8,467
Short-term investments 2,000 4,400 6,400
Property, plant and equipment, net 60,288 18,174 78,462
Deferred income taxes � non-current 11,504 1,813 13,317
Total other assets 67,499 1,813 69,312
Total assets 251,383 19,987 271,370

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 30,561 3,935 34,496
Total current liabilities 50,628 3,935 54,563
Deferred rent and other non-current liabilities 6,856 19,419 26,275

Edgar Filing: MOTHERS WORK INC - Form 10-Q/A

12

Total liabilities 185,113 23,354 208,467
Retained earnings 3,653 (3,367) 286
Total stockholders� equity 66,270 (3,367) 62,903
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 251,383 19,987 271,370

8

Edgar Filing: MOTHERS WORK INC - Form 10-Q/A

13

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS *

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2004

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 66,563 $ 507 $ 67,070
Operating income 3,850 (507) 3,343
Income (loss) before income taxes 95 (507) (412)
Income tax provision (benefit) 38 (203) (165)
Net income (loss) 57 (304) (247)
Net income (loss) per share�Basic 0.01 (0.06) (0.05)
Net income (loss) per share�Diluted 0.01 (0.06) (0.05)

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2003

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 62,915 $ 214 $ 63,129
Operating income 7,115 (214) 6,901
Income before income taxes 3,424 (214) 3,210
Income tax provision 1,370 (75) 1,295
Net income 2,054 (139) 1,915
Net income per share�Basic 0.39 (0.02) 0.37
Net income per share�Diluted 0.37 (0.03) 0.34

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS *

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2004

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net income (loss) $ 57 $ (304) $ (247)
Depreciation and amortization 2,623 1,099 3,722
Loss on impairment of long-lived assets 458 127 585
Loss on disposal of assets 263 (10) 253
Deferred income tax benefit (45) (203) (248)
Provision for deferred rent 243 (243) �
Prepaid expenses and other assets 2,249 (224) 2,025
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current liabilities 5,089 223 5,312
Deferred rent and other non-current liabilities � 419 419
Net cash provided by operating activities 5,490 884 6,374
Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Capital expenditures (5,354) (884) (6,238)
Net cash used in investing activities (1,459) (884) (2,343)
Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 6,224 � 6,224

9

Edgar Filing: MOTHERS WORK INC - Form 10-Q/A

14

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2003

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net income $ 2,054 $ (139) $ 1,915
Depreciation and amortization 2,487 951 3,438
Loss on impairment of long-lived assets 142 (5) 137
Loss on disposal of assets 77 (16) 61
Deferred income tax benefit (38) (74) (112)
Provision for deferred rent 159 (159) �
Trade receivables (85) (184) (269)
Prepaid expenses and other assets 787 (672) 115
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current liabilities (1,688) (194) (1,882)
Deferred rent and other non-current liabilities � 1,987 1,987
Net cash provided by operating activities 7,795 1,495 9,290
Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Capital expenditures (3,635) (1,495) (5,130)
Net cash used in investing activities (11,593) (1,495) (13,088)
Net Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents (2,154) � (2,154)

* The tables include only those line items that have changed as a result of the Restatement.

Certain amounts in Notes 3, 4, 6 and 9 have been restated to reflect the restatement adjustments described above.

3.  EARNINGS PER SHARE (EPS)

The Company follows the Financial Accounting Standards Board (�FASB�) Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (�SFAS�) No. 128,
�Earnings Per Share.�  Basic earnings per share (�Basic EPS�) is computed by dividing net income by the weighted average number of common
shares outstanding.  Diluted earnings per share (�Diluted EPS�) is computed by dividing net income by the weighted average number of common